

DO NOT REMOVE  
FROM FILE  
**FILE COPY**

No. 19-0689

---

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

At Charleston

---

---

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *ex rel.*,  
M. ANDREW BRISON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE HONORABLE CARRIE WEBSTER, Judge of the Circuit Court of Kanawha  
County, West and DAVID F. NELSON, SENIOR

*Respondents*

-----  
*From the Circuit Court of Kanawha County, West Virginia  
Civil Action NO. 16-C-1590*

---

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION

M. ANDREW BRISON

By Counsel



Daniel R. Schuda (WVSB #3300)  
ANSPACH MEEKS ELLENBERGER LLP  
900 Lee Street East, Suite 1700  
Charleston, West Virginia 25301  
Direct Dial: (304) 932-0251  
Telephone: (304) 205-8063  
Fax: (304) 205-8062  
[dschuda@anspachlaw.com](mailto:dschuda@anspachlaw.com)

Dated: August 6, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Table of Authorities** ..... iii, iv

**I. Questions Presented** ..... 1

**II. Statement of the Case** ..... 1

**III. Summary of Argument** ..... 4

**IV. Statement Regarding Oral Argument** ..... 5

**V. Argument** ..... 5

    A. Standard for issuance of Writ of Prohibition ..... 5

    B. The trial court committed clear legal error which requires this Court to enter a *Writ of Prohibition* ordering the Circuit Court of Kanawha County to grant the relief sought by Brison in his Motion to Compel. .... 6

        1. Attorney-Client Privilege ..... 8

        2. Work Product Doctrine ..... 10

    C. Stay of Proceedings ..... .14

**VI. Conclusion** ..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases:**

<i>ACLU Found. of Md. v. City of Salisbury</i> , 2018 Md. Cir. Ct. LEXIS 5, *19-20 . . . . .	10
<i>Atchinson Casting Corp. v. Marsh, Inc.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 225, 227 (D.Mass 2003) . . . . .	13
<i>Bennett v. La Pere</i> , 112 F.R.D. 136, 140 (D.R.I. 1986) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Corn Exch. Bank v. Tri-State Livestock Auction Co.</i> , 368 N.W.2d 596, 599 (S.D. 1985) . . . . .	12
<i>Dutton v. Guste</i> , 395 So. 2d 683, 685 (La. 1981) . . . . .	10
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Felicetti</i> , 148 F.R.D. 532, 534 (E.D. Pa. 1993) . . . . .	12
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Leggat</i> , 904 S.W.2d 643, 649 (Tex. 1995) . . . . .	12
<i>Herchenroeder v. John Hopkins Univ. Applied Physics Lab.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 179, 181 (D. Md. 1997) . . . . .	12
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 2013 W.Va. Cir. LEXIS 497 . . . . .	12
<i>In re: CFS-Related Secs. Fraud Litig.</i> , No. 99-CV-825(K)J Consolidated, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15230, *17-18 (N.D. Okla. July 31, 2003) . . . . .	13
<i>In re Enron Corp. Securities, Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 787, 838 (2009) . . . . .	9
<i>In re Union Pac. Res. Co.</i> , 22 S.W.3d 338 (Tex. 1999) . . . . .	9
<i>In re W.Va. Rezulin Litig. v. Hutchison</i> , 585 S.2d 52, 62 (W.Va. 2003) . . . . .	6
<i>James M.D. v. Carolyn M.</i> , 456 S.E.2d 16, 20 (1995) . . . . .	5
<i>Morse/Diesel, Inc. v. Fidelity &amp; Dep. Co.</i> , 122 F.R.D. 447, 450-51 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) . . . . .	12
<i>Newby v. Enron Corp.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 798, 838 (S.D. Tex. 2009) . . . . .	13
<i>Page v. Guidry</i> , 506 So. 2d 854, 857-58 (La. Ct. App. 1987) . . . . .	12
<i>Perez v. State Indus., Inc.</i> , 578 So. 2d 1018, 1020 (La. Ct. App. 1991) . . . . .	12

*Polston v. Eli Lilly & Co.*, No. 3:08-3639, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74720, at \*4, 2010 WL 2926159 (D. S.C. July 23, 2010) . . . . . 12

iii

*Porter Hayden Co.*, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23716, 2012 WL 628493, at \*1. . . . . 11

*Riddell Sports, Inc. v. Brooks*, No. 92 Civ. 7851, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 434(S.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 1995) . . . . . 10

*Selective Way Ins. Co.*, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16801, 2014 WL 462807, at \*2 . . . . . 11

*Slusher v. Ospital*, 777 P.2d 437, 444 (Utah 1989) . . . . . 12

*Spilker v. Medtronic, Inc.*, No. 4:13-CV-76-H, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134335, 2014 WL 4760292 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 24, 2014) . . . . . 11

*State ex rel. Ash v. Swope*, 232 W. Va. 231, 237, 751 S.E.2d 751, 757 (2013) . . . . . 9

*State ex rel. Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Tucker*, 729 S.E.2d 808, 814 (W.Va. 2012). . . . . 6

*State ex rel. Erie Ins. Prop. & Cas. Co. v. Mazzone*, 220 W.Va. 525, 534, 648 S.E.2d 31, 40 (2007). . . . . 10

*State ex rel. Med. Assur. of W. Va., Inc. v. Recht*, 213 W. Va. 457, 583 S.E.2d 80 (2003). . . . 8, 10

*SER Monongahela Power Co. v. Fox*, 227 W.Va. 531, 711 S.E.2d (2011). . . . . 6

*State ex rel. United Hosp. v. Bedell*, 199 W.Va. 316, 484 S.E.2d 199 (1997). . . . . 10

*Tanner v. Johnston*, No. 2:11-cv-00028-TS-DBP, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3512, \*4-5 (D. Ut. Jan. 8, 2013) . . . . . 13

*United States v. Martin*, 773 F.2d 579, 584 (4th Cir.1985) . . . . . 9

*United States v. Robinson*, No. SA-06-MC-781-XR, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14853, \*16 (W.D. Tex. March 1, 2007) . . . . . 13

*Yakima Newspapers v. Yakima*, 77 Wash. App. 319, 326-27, 890 P.2d 544, 548 (1995) . . . . . 10

*Young v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, CIVIL ACTION NO. 5:96-0046, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19929, at \*1 (S.D. W. Va. Oct. 23, 1996) . . . . . 11

**Statutes:**

West Virginia code § 53-1-1 ..... 5

**Rules:**

Rule 26(b)(1). ..... 5

**Other Legal Authority:**

Franklin D. Cleckley, Robin J. Davis, & Louis J. Palmer, Handbook on Evidence for West Virginia Lawyers § 501.02 (5<sup>th</sup> ed. 2012) ..... 9

Cleckley, Davis, & Palmer, Litigation Handbook § 26(b)(3) at 721. ....10
